

15-1504-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Vermont;
PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont; JAMES B.
REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of
Finance and Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Vermont Case No.
1:14-cv-117-cr (Hon. Christina Reiss)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES,
INC., VERMONT BUSINESSES FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, and
BEN & JERRY'S HOMEMADE, INC.**

(counsel listed on inside cover)

August 31, 2015

MARIANNE L. ENGELMAN LADO
BENJAMIN JULIAN COLE
EARTHJUSTICE
48 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
mengelmanlado@earthjustice.org
bcole@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ACT 120 IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL NORMS AND FOOD LABELING POLICIES AND PRACTICES ACROSS THE UNITED STATES.....	6
A. GE Food Labeling is Now the Norm Internationally.	7
B. Food Labeling is a Traditional and Important Part of How Businesses Inform Consumers in the U.S. and Serve Legitimate and Substantial Interests.....	11
II. GMA FAILED TO MEET THE STANDARD FOR IRREPARABLE HARM.....	16
A. Act 120 Only Requires One-Time Relabeling.....	18
B. Relabeling Imposes Trivial Costs, Especially Given Act 120’s Lengthy Compliance Period.....	24
C. GMA Failed To Provide an Evidentiary Basis For Its Motion.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 30
<i>Hsu By & Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Hyde v. KLS Prof’l Advisors Grp., LLC</i> , 500 F. App’x 24	17
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 19, 20
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y. City v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	18

<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
--	---

Statutes

9 V.S.A. § 3041.....	5, 11
9 V.S.A. § 3042.....	9
9 V.S.A. § 3043.....	<i>passim</i>
9 V.S.A. § 3044.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 70b(b)(2).....	15
Alaska Stat. § 17.20.040 (2005).....	11
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 14561 (2008).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-92c (2013)	11, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 21a-102 (2013)	14
CP § 121.02(b)(iii)	27
CP § 121.04(d)(i)	28
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94 §§ 105, 187 (2004)	14
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2593 (2014).....	11, 23
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 24:5-16 (1940)	14
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. § 201 (2004).....	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-aaa	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-31-11 (1956).....	14

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 131.110	15
<i>Biotechnology Consultations on Food from GE Plant Varieties</i> , FDA, http://goo.gl/tZaQrV (last visited Aug. 24, 2015)	25

<i>Bottle Bill Resource Guide</i> , Consumer Recyc. Inst. (Mar. 4, 2015), http://goo.gl/PMMK4m	14
CAC, Procedural Manual 4 (12th ed. 2001), http://goo.gl/G4TEwb	8
Charles Benbrook, <i>Impacts of Genetically Engineered Crops on Pesticide Use in the United States: The First Thirteen Years</i> (2009), https://goo.gl/e5pMfz	15
Commission Regulation 1829/2003, 2003 O.J. (L 268)	8
Commission Regulation 1830/2003, 2003 O.J. (L 268)	8
Consumer Reports National Research Center, <i>Consumer Support for Standardization and Labeling of Genetically Engineered Food: 2014 Nationally-Representative Phone Survey 2-3</i> (2014), https://goo.gl/pk3kF2	2
<i>Country of Origin Labeling</i> , USDA, http://goo.gl/GVEwPG (last visited Aug. 31, 2015)	13
Directorate Gen. for Health & Consumers, European Comm’n, <i>Evaluation of the EU Legislative Framework in the Field of GM Food and Feed</i> 114 (2010), http://goo.gl/Dvbyv1	7
Don Buckingham, <i>The Labeling of GM Foods - the Link Between the Codex and the WTO</i> , 3 <i>AgBioForum</i> 209, 210-211 (2000), http://goo.gl/ZZAQQ4	9
ECONorthwest, <i>GE Foods Labeling Cost Study Findings</i> (Sept. 12, 2014), https://goo.gl/nUwTf5	21, 30
<i>Enlist™ Traits</i> , Dow Chem. Co., http://goo.gl/qAccx4 (last visited Aug. 31, 2015)	16
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: A Food Labeling Guide</i> , 2008 WL 2155725 (2008)	14
<i>Food Product Dating</i> , USDA (Mar. 24, 2015), http://goo.gl/WXZkQg	14
Foreign Agric. Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., U.S. Processed Food Exports: Category Growth & Outlook (2014), http://goo.gl/4HXt0e	7

<i>Genetically Engineered Food Labeling Laws</i> , Ctr. for Food Safety, http://goo.gl/oJ61Uq (last visited Aug. 31, 2015)	7
IAASTD, <i>Agriculture at a Crossroads: Synthesis Report</i> (2009), http://goo.gl/j10Wrh	10
IARC, <i>Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans, Vol. 112: Glyphosate</i> (2015), http://goo.gl/K3tHC4	16
Jerry Perez, <i>The Product Labeling Controversy</i> , 36 <i>Food Drug Cosm.</i> L.J. 381, 385-88 (1981)	13
Julie A. Caswell & Daniel I. Padberg, <i>Toward a More Comprehensive Theory of Food Labels</i> , 74 <i>Am. J. Agric. Econ.</i> 460 (1992)	12
Joanna M. Shepherd-Bailey, <i>Economic Assessment: Proposed California Right to Know Genetically Engineered Food Act</i>	29
Law Library of Congress, <i>Restrictions on Genetically Modified Organisms</i> (2014), http://goo.gl/9mwx0x	8
<i>List of Codex Members</i> , Codex Alimentarius (July 27, 2015), http://goo.gl/tFgwWF	8
Mary K. Muth et al., <i>Model to Estimate Costs of Using Labeling as a Risk Reduction Strategy for Consumer Products Regulated by the Food and Drug Administration</i> (2012), http://goo.gl/m32Fbx	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Place-of-Origin Labeling</i> , Inst. for Local Self-Reliance (2008), http://goo.gl/vuLnNo	13
<i>Principles for the Risk Analysis of Foods Derives from Modern Biotechnology</i> , CAC/GL 44-2003 (2003), http://goo.gl/lc4rMa	9, 10
<i>Proposed Draft Compilation of Codex Texts Relevant to Labelling of Foods Derived from Modern Biotechnology</i> (“Draft Compilation”)	9
Rep. of the CAC, 34th Sess., July 4-9, 2011, Doc. REP 11/FL (2011), http://goo.gl/R8yqrn	9

Robin Mesnage et al., <i>Transcriptome Profile Analysis Reflects Rat Liver and Kidney Damage Following Chronic Ultra-Low Dose Roundup Exposure</i> , 14 <i>Envtl. Health</i> 70 (2015), http://goo.gl/JW3lSL	16
Secretariat of the CAC, <i>Understanding the Codex Alimentarius</i> 31 (2006), http://goo.gl/Dwxdk0	9, 10
<i>State Labeling Legislation Map</i> , Ctr. for Food Safety, http://goo.gl/jb41fL	11
Testimony on H.112, a Bill to Require the Labeling of Genetically Engineered Food Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (Mar. 19, 2014), http://goo.gl/CfaO3H	2
U.S. EPA, 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid (2,4-D) Chemical Summary (Mar. 30, 2007), http://goo.gl/MY67OF	16
Valery Federici, <i>Genetically Modified Food and Informed Consumer Choice: Comparing U.S. and E.U. Labeling Laws</i> , 35 <i>Brook. J. Int'l L.</i> 515 (2010)	7, 12
William K. Jaeger, <i>Economic Issues and Oregon Ballot Measure 27: Labeling of Genetically Modified Foods</i> , <i>Or. St. Univ. Ext. Serv. EM 8817</i> (2002), http://goo.gl/K1Vw86	30
